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sy 10, 1943
¥r. Prank I. Cowan, Attorney General Attorney General's Department
Mr, Williem K, Niehoff, Asst. Attorney Genersl ‘State Liquor Commission

legality of Awarding Prizes in comnection witn "Beano®

The problem: preaented is whother. or not the Chief of the State Police my permit
the awarding of prises in connection with the amusement, commonly.known as *Beano. "
The Legislature has feiled to define the amusement known aa-"Beano,® . However,

it has given express euthority to the Chief of the State Police to make such rules.
and regulations for the. operation of the anusement es he may deem advigable for the
p’m-poae of this act,

nuardiﬂg of &.prize in comnection with "Beano® would be .a violation of. both
the gambling end lottéry laws of this State. By Bection 6-of.theé ABeans® Act
ell acts and piarts of acts inconsistent therewith are made inoperative.with refer-
ence to the™eans™ Act and further that. the Statets stlpend paid to &gr:l.cu].tnral
eocietlen 18 not 1o be: wi'l:hheld because of the conducung on ‘the fair grounda of &
gans.of "Beano.”

/L’ Statute 1§ not repealed by the enactment. of o new lay except expressly or by
necessary implication. It 18 conceded that the ®Beanp® law dods ot emrelaly
repesl any existing lew. If it repeala any, insofer as the "Beano® fct is con~
cernsd 1t must. do Bo b.v 1mpli=ati=on. Implicetion eignifies the intent of the
Legislature, - S ' o

I am.of the oplnion 'that the kegiala'bm iatended that- primas ghould be awarded in
connection with "Beano.® Otherwise it would not have been necessary to gmct
Section 6 into the "Beano" law,

The Chief of the St.ate Police is set up as the Administrator and tie- Legislature
has glven him broad péwers smong which are those of determining the nECesEATy
elements in the amusement, commorly kunown'as ¥Beanoc.® If he dst.emines that the
granting of s prize is & part of amusement he would, in my opinion-be suthorized
to allow the awarding of prisea.

Unless the Legielature intended to permit the awarding of prises in, connection
with "Beanc® and thereby being in conflict with existing gasbling and lot’tury

‘statutes, it would not have been necessary to pess any act whatever as "Beanc?
without the awarding of a prise would certainly not violate any law, '

Hot withstanding -the fact that I helieve the Legislature to have enact.ed a law
which 18 detrimental to the morals of the inhabitants of the State and not with~
standing my. conviction that all laws permitting public gembling are catering to
the human instinct for gambling, I must conclude that as & pure matter of legal
interpretation and reasoning, the awarding of prizes under this Act would be
13‘31-

William B, Niebhoff,

4Aset. Attorney General and

Counsel for the Commission
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